

No. 15-584

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE;
PAMELA GELLER; ROBERT SPENCER,

Petitioners,

v.

KING COUNTY,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE

Counsel of Record

American Freedom Law Center

P.O. Box 131098

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113

(734) 635-3756

rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

DAVID YERUSHALMI

American Freedom Law Center

1901 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Suite 201

Washington, D.C. 20006

(855) 835-2352

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

I. The Circuit Split on the Forum Question Is
Real 1

II. There Are No First Amendment Exceptions
for Government Transit Authorities 5

III. The County Is Mistaken; the Loss of First
Amendment Freedoms *Is* Irreparable Harm
as a Matter of Well-Established Law 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Dep’t of Aviation</i> , 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 781 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Brown v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	6
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix</i> , 154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	3, 5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	8, 9, 10
<i>Grace Bible Fellowship, Inc. v. Maine Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 5</i> , 941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. (Amtrak)</i> , 69 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 1995)	2

<i>Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	2, 5, 7
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	2, 4
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	6
<i>N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998)	1, 2, 4, 9
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n / Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cnty.</i> , 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015)	1, 2, 4
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)	2, 3, 4
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
